

**Public Notice**  
**Town of Hickory Creek**  
**Town Council Special Session**  
**1075 Ronald Reagan Avenue**  
**January 31, 2017; 5:30 P.M.**

Notice is hereby given as required by Title 5; Chapter 551.041 of the Government Code that the Town Council of the Town of Hickory Creek will hold a Special Session on January 31, 2017; at 5:30 P.M., in the Council Chambers of the Town Hall Building located at 1075 Ronald Reagan Avenue. “NOTE: If, during the course of the meeting, any discussion of any item on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the Council will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the TEXAS OPEN MEETING ACT, TEX. GOVT. CODE, Chapter 551, Sub-Chapters (d) and (e)”. The agenda follows:

**Special Session:**

**A. Call to Order**

**Roll Call**

**Invocation**

**Pledge of Allegiance to the U.S. and Texas Flags**

**Items of Community Interest:** Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.0415 the town council may report on the following: expressions of thanks, congratulations, or condolence; an honorary or salutary recognition of an individual; a reminder about an upcoming event organized or sponsored by the governing body; and announcements involving an imminent threat to the public health and safety of people in the municipality or county that has arisen after the posting of the agenda.

**Public Comment:** This item allows the public an opportunity to address the council. To comply with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, the town council cannot discuss or take action on items brought before them not posted on the agenda. Please complete a request if you wish to address the town council. Comments will be limited to three minutes.

**Business:**

**B. Public Hearing:**

No Public Hearing

**C. Consent Agenda Items:**

No Consent Agenda Items

**D. Regular Agenda Items:**

1. Consider and act on an ordinance ordering a municipal election for the Town of Hickory Creek for May 6, 2017.
2. Consider and act on a joint election agreement and contract for election services with Denton County for the May 6, 2017 election.

3. Discussion regarding the 2016 Hickory Creek Business/Businessman of the Year.
4. Discussion regarding the 2016 Hickory Creek Citizen of the Year.

**E. Executive Session:** The Town Council will convene into executive session pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code Section 551.071, Consultation with City Attorney and other legal counsel on matters in which the duty of the attorney(s) to the governmental body under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act, or on matters pertaining to pending or contemplated litigation.

No Executive Session

**F. Reconvene into Open Session:**

No Executive Session

**G. Adjournment:**



# Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. A.1

Call to Order



# Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. A.2

Roll Call



# Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. A.3

Invocation



# Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. A.4

Pledge of Allegiance to the U.S. and Texas Flags



## Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. A.5

Items of Community Interest: Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.0415 the town council may report on the following: expressions of thanks, congratulations, or condolence; an honorary or salutary recognition of an individual; a reminder about an upcoming event organized or sponsored by the governing body; and announcements involving an imminent threat to the public health and safety of people in the municipality or county that has arisen after the posting of the agenda.



## Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. A.6

Public Comment: This item allows the public an opportunity to address the council. To comply with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, the town council cannot discuss or take action on items brought before them not posted on the agenda. Please complete a request if you wish to address the town council. Comments will be limited to three minutes.





# Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. B.1

No Public Hearing



## Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. C.1

No Consent Agenda Items



## Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. D.1

Consider and act on an ordinance ordering a municipal election for the Town of Hickory Creek for May 6, 2017.

**TOWN OF HICKORY CREEK  
ORDINANCE NO. 2017-02-757**

**AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HICKORY CREEK ORDERING AN ELECTION TO BE HELD ON MAY 6, 2017 FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS TO PLACE 1, PLACE 3 AND PLACE 5; AUTHORIZING A JOINT ELECTION WITH OTHER DENTON COUNTY POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR A FILING PERIOD; PROVIDING FOR PRECINCTS; PROVIDING FOR APPOINTMENT OF AN EARLY VOTING CLERK; PROVIDING FOR EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN ELECTION DAY POLLING PLACE; PROVIDING FOR CANCELLATION OF ELECTION; PROVIDING FOR THE PUBLICATION AND POSTING OF NOTICE OF THIS ELECTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.**

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Hickory Creek, Texas is a Type “A” General Law Municipality located in Denton County, Texas, created in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Local Government Code and operating pursuant to the enabling legislation of the State of Texas; and

**WHEREAS**, the general election for the Town of Hickory Creek, as set forth by the Texas Election Code, is required to be held on May 6, 2017 for the purpose of electing Town Council members to fill the following terms on the Town of Hickory Creek Town Council: Place 1, Place 3 and Place 5; each term being for a period of two years.

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Section 271.002 of the Texas Election Code, the Town election will be conducted with other political subdivisions of Denton County Texas.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HICKORY CREEK, TEXAS, THAT:**

**SECTION 1  
ELECTION ORDERED**

An election is hereby ordered to be held on Saturday, May 6, 2017 for the purpose of electing, one (1) town council member to Place 1, one (1) town council member to Place 3 and one (1) town council member to Place 5 each such term being for a period of two (2) years.

**SECTION 2  
FILING PERIOD**

The filing period for an application on the ballot is January 18, 2017 - February 17, 2017.

**SECTION 3  
PRECINCTS**

The election precinct for said election shall be the regular precinct of Denton County (Precinct 3001) to the extent that they are within the corporate limits of the Town of Hickory Creek.

**SECTION 4**  
**EARLY VOTING CLERK**

In accordance with Sections 31.097 and 271.006 of the Texas Election Code, the following named person is hereby appointed as the Early Voting Clerk of the purposes of conducting said election:

Frank Phillips, Early Voting Clerk  
Denton County Elections  
P.O. Box 1720  
Denton, Texas 76202  
Elections@dentoncounty.com

**SECTION 5**  
**EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS**

Early voting by personal appearance of Hickory Creek residents shall be conducted beginning April 24, 2017 and continue through May 2, 2017. The main early voting location shall be located at: Denton County Elections, 701 Kimberly Drive, Denton, Texas 76208. Additional early voting locations shall be determined per the Joint Election Agreement and Contract for Election Services with the Denton County Elections Administrator.

**SECTION 6**  
**ELECTION DAY POLLING PLACE**

The polling place for all of Precinct 3001 within the corporate limits of the Town of Hickory Creek shall be determined per the Joint Election Agreement and Contract for Election Services with the Denton County Elections Administrator.

**SECTION 7**  
**CANCELLATION OF ELECTION**

If only one person who has qualified to appear on the ballot for each office, and no write-in candidates have submitted their names to be placed on the list for write-in candidates, the Town Council may declare the candidates elected to office and cancel the election called herein.

**SECTION 8**  
**NOTICE AND PUBLICATION**

Notice of the Election shall be given by posting a notice of election in both English and Spanish at Town of Hickory Creek located at 1075 Ronald Reagan Avenue, Hickory Creek Texas, on the bulletin board not later than twenty-one days prior to the date upon which the election is to be held, and by publication of said notice at least once in the official newspaper of the Town, being a newspaper of general circulation within the Town, the date of said publication to be not less than ten (10) days nor more than thirty (30) days prior to the date set for the elections. Upon publication of the election notice, the Town Secretary shall secure a publisher's affidavit.

**SECTION 9**  
**EFFECTIVE DATE**

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

**AND IT IS SO ORDAINED.**

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Hickory Creek, Texas, this the 16h day of February, 2016.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Lynn C. Clark., Mayor

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Kristi K. Rogers, Town Secretary

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

\_\_\_\_\_  
Lance Vanzant, Town Attorney



## Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. D.2

Consider and act on a joint election agreement and contract for election services with Denton County for the May 6, 2017 election.

JOINT ELECTION AGREEMENT AND CONTRACT FOR ELECTION SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT for election services is made by and between the Denton County Elections Administrator and the following political subdivisions located entirely or partially inside the boundaries of Denton County:

Insert jurisdictions

This contract is made pursuant to Texas Election Code Sections 31.092 and 271.002 and Texas Education Code Section 11.0581 for a joint May 6, 2017 election to be administered by Frank Phillips, Denton County Elections Administrator, hereinafter referred to as "Elections Administrator."

*RECITALS*

Each participating authority listed above plans to hold a general and/or special election on May 6, 2017.

The County owns an electronic voting system, the Hart InterCivic eSlate/eScan Voting System (Version 6.2.1), which has been duly approved by the Secretary of State pursuant to Texas Election Code Chapter 122 as amended, and is compliant with the accessibility requirements for persons with disabilities set forth by Texas Election Code Section 61.012. The contracting political subdivisions desire to use the County's electronic voting system and to compensate the County for such use and to share in certain other expenses connected with joint elections in accordance with the applicable provisions of Chapters 31 and 271 of the Texas Election Code, as amended.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements, and benefits to the parties, IT IS AGREED as follows:

**I. ADMINISTRATION**

The parties agree to hold a "Joint Election" with each other in accordance with Chapter 271 of the Texas Election Code and this agreement. The Denton County Elections Administrator shall coordinate, supervise, and handle all aspects of administering the Joint Election as provided in this agreement. Each participating authority agrees to pay the Denton County Elections Administrator for equipment, supplies, services, and administrative costs as provided in this agreement. The Denton County Elections Administrator shall serve as the administrator for the Joint Election; however, each participating authority shall remain responsible for the decisions and actions of its officers necessary for the lawful conduct of its election. The Elections Administrator shall provide advisory services in connection with decisions to be made and actions to be taken by the officers of each participating authority as necessary.

It is understood that other political subdivisions may wish to participate in the use of the County's electronic voting system and polling places, and it is agreed that the Elections Administrator may enter into other contracts for election services for those purposes on terms and conditions generally similar to those set forth in this contract. In such cases, costs shall be pro-rated among the participants according to Section XI of this contract.

At each polling location, joint participants shall share voting equipment and supplies to the extent possible. The participating authorities shall share a mutual ballot in those polling places where jurisdictions overlap.

**II. LEGAL DOCUMENTS**

Each participating authority shall be responsible for the preparation, adoption, and publication of all required election orders, resolutions, notices, and any other pertinent documents required by the Texas Election Code and/or the participating authority's governing body, charter, or ordinances, except that the Elections Administrator shall be responsible for the preparation and publication of all electronic voting equipment testing notices that are required by the Texas Election Code. Election orders should include language that would not necessitate amending the order if any of the Early Voting and/or Election Day polling places change.



Preparation of the necessary materials for notices and the official ballot shall be the responsibility of each participating authority, including translation to languages other than English. Each participating authority shall provide a copy of their respective election orders and notices to the Denton County Elections Administrator.

### **III. VOTING LOCATIONS**

The Elections Administrator shall select and arrange for the use of and payment for all Early Voting and Election Day voting locations. Voting locations will be, whenever possible, the usual voting location for each election precinct in elections conducted by each participating city, and shall be compliant with the accessibility requirements established by Election Code Section 43.034 and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). All Early Voting and Election Day locations shall be located in Denton County. The proposed voting locations are listed in Attachment A of this agreement. In the event that a voting location is not available or appropriate, the Elections Administrator will arrange for the use of an alternate location. The Elections Administrator shall notify the participating authorities of any changes from the locations listed in Attachment A.

If polling places for the May 6, 2017 joint election are different from the polling place(s) used by a participating authority in its most recent election, the authority agrees to post a notice no later than May 6, 2017 at the entrance to any previous polling places in the jurisdiction stating that the polling location has changed and stating the political subdivision's polling place names and addresses in effect for the May 6, 2017 election. This notice shall be written in both the English and Spanish languages.

### **IV. ELECTION JUDGES, CLERKS, AND OTHER ELECTION PERSONNEL**

Denton County shall be responsible for the appointment of the presiding judge and alternate judge for each polling location. The Elections Administrator shall make emergency appointments of election officials if necessary.

Upon request by the Elections Administrator, each participating authority agrees to assist in recruiting polling place officials who are bilingual (fluent in both English and Spanish). In compliance with the Federal Voting Rights Act of 1965, as amended, each polling place containing more than 5% Hispanic population as determined by the 2010 Census shall have one or more election official who is fluent in both the English and Spanish languages. If a presiding judge is not bilingual, and is unable to appoint a bilingual clerk, the Elections Administrator may recommend a bilingual worker for the polling place. If the Elections Administrator is unable to recommend or recruit a bilingual worker, the participating authority or authorities served by that polling place shall be responsible for recruiting a bilingual worker for translation services at that polling place.

The Elections Administrator shall notify all election judges of the eligibility requirements of Subchapter C of Chapter 32 of the Texas Election Code, and will take the necessary steps to insure that all election judges appointed for the Joint Election are eligible to serve.

The Elections Administrator shall arrange for the training and compensation of all election judges and clerks. Election judges and clerks who attend voting equipment training and/or procedures training shall be compensated at the rate of \$9 per hour.

The Elections Administrator shall arrange for the date, time, and place for presiding election judges to pick up their election supplies. Each presiding election judge will be sent a letter from the Elections Administrator notifying him of his appointment, the time and location of training and distribution of election supplies, and the number of election clerks that the presiding judge may appoint.

Each election judge and clerk will receive compensation at the hourly rate established by Denton County (\$11 an hour for presiding judges, \$10 an hour for alternate judges, and \$9 an hour for clerks) pursuant to Texas Election Code Section 32.091. The election judge, or his designee, will receive an additional sum of \$25.00 for picking up the election supplies prior to Election Day and for returning the supplies and equipment to the central counting station after the polls close.

The Elections Administrator may employ other personnel necessary for the proper administration of the election, including such part-time help as is necessary to prepare for the election, to ensure the timely delivery of supplies during early voting and on Election Day, and for the efficient tabulation of ballots at the central counting station. Part-time personnel working as members of the Early Voting Ballot Board and/or central counting station on election night will be compensated at the hourly rate set by Denton County in accordance with Election Code Sections 87.005, 127.004, and 127.006.

## **V. PREPARATION OF SUPPLIES AND VOTING EQUIPMENT**

The Elections Administrator shall arrange for all election supplies and voting equipment including, but not limited to, the County's electronic voting system and equipment, sample ballots, voter registration lists, and all forms, signs, maps and other materials used by the election judges at the voting locations. Any additional required materials (required by the Texas Election Code) must be provided by the entity, and delivered to the Elections Office 33 days (April 3, 2017) prior to Election Day. If this deadline is not met, the materials must be delivered by the entity, to all Early Voting and Election Day locations affected, prior to voting commencing. The Elections Administrator shall ensure availability of tables and chairs at each polling place and shall procure rented tables and chairs for those polling places that do not have tables and/or chairs. The Elections Administrator shall be responsible for conducting all required testing of the electronic equipment, as required by Chapters 127 and 129 of the Texas Election Code.

At each polling location, joint participants shall share voting equipment and supplies to the extent possible. The participating parties shall share a mutual ballot in those precincts where jurisdictions overlap. Multiple ballot styles shall be available in those shared polling places where jurisdictions do not overlap. The Elections Administrator shall provide the necessary voter registration information, maps, instructions, and other information needed to enable the election judges in the voting locations that have more than one ballot style to conduct a proper election.

Each participating authority shall furnish the Elections Administrator a list of candidates and/or propositions showing the order and the exact manner in which the candidate names and/or proposition(s) are to appear on the official ballot (including titles and text in each language in which the authority's ballot is to be printed). Said list must be in a Word document, the information must be in an upper and lower case format, be in an Arial 10 point font, and contain candidate information for the purposes of verifying the pronunciation of each candidate's name. Each participating authority shall be responsible for proofreading and approving the ballot and the audio recording of the ballot, insofar as it pertains to that authority's candidates and/or propositions.

The joint election ballots that contain ballot content for more than one joint participant because of overlapping territory shall be arranged in the following order: Independent School District, City, Water District(s), and other political subdivisions.

Early Voting by Personal Appearance and voting on Election Day shall be conducted exclusively on Denton County's eSlate electronic voting system.

The Elections Administrator shall be responsible for the preparation, testing, and delivery of the voting equipment for the election as required by the Election Code.

The Elections Administrator shall conduct criminal background checks on relevant employees upon hiring as required by Election Code Section 129.051(g).

## **VI. EARLY VOTING**

The participating authorities agree to conduct joint early voting and to appoint the Election Administrator as the Early Voting Clerk in accordance with Sections 31.097 and 271.006 of the Texas Election Code. Each participating authority agrees to appoint the Elections Administrator's permanent county employees as deputy early voting clerks. The participating authorities further agree that the Elections Administrator may appoint other deputy early voting clerks to assist in the conduct of early voting as necessary, and that these additional deputy early voting clerks shall be compensated at an hourly rate set by Denton County pursuant to Section 83.052 of the Texas Election Code. Deputy early voting clerks who are permanent employees of the Denton County Elections Administrator or any participating authority shall serve in that capacity without additional compensation.

Early Voting by personal appearance will be held at the locations, dates, and times listed in Attachment "B" of this document. Any qualified voter of the Joint Election may vote early by personal appearance at any of the joint early voting locations.

As Early Voting Clerk, the Elections Administrator shall receive applications for early voting ballots to be voted by mail in accordance with Chapters 31 and 86 of the Texas Election Code. Any requests for early voting ballots to be voted by mail received by the participating authorities shall be forwarded immediately by fax or courier to the Elections Administrator for processing. The address for the Denton County Early Voting Clerk is:

Frank Phillips, Early Voting Clerk  
Denton County Elections  
PO Box 1720  
Denton, TX 76202  
[Elections@dentoncounty.com](mailto:Elections@dentoncounty.com)

Any requests for early voting ballots to be voted by mail, and the subsequent actual voted ballots, that are sent by a contract carrier (ie. UPS, FedEx, etc.) should be delivered to the Early Voting Clerk at the Denton County Elections Department physical address as follows:

Frank Phillips, Early Voting Clerk  
Denton County Elections  
701 Kimberly Drive, Suite A101  
Denton, TX 76208  
[Elections@dentoncounty.com](mailto:Elections@dentoncounty.com)

The Elections Administrator shall post on the county website each participating authority's early voting report on a daily basis and a cumulative final early voting report following the close of early voting. In accordance with Section 87.121(g) of the Election Code, the daily reports showing the previous day's early voting activity will be posted to the county website no later than 8:00 a.m. each business day.

#### **VII. EARLY VOTING BALLOT BOARD**

Denton County shall appoint an Early Voting Ballot Board (EVBB) to process early voting results from the Joint Election. The Presiding Judge, with the assistance of the Elections Administrator, shall appoint two or more additional members to constitute the EVBB. The Elections Administrator shall determine the number of EVBB members required to efficiently process the early voting ballots.

The Elections Administrator shall determine whether a Signature Verification Committee is necessary, and if so, shall appoint the members.

#### **VIII. CENTRAL COUNTING STATION AND ELECTION RETURNS**

The Elections Administrator shall be responsible for establishing and operating the central counting station to receive and tabulate the voted ballots in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Election Code and of this agreement.

The participating authorities hereby, in accordance with Sections 127.002, 127.003, and 127.005 of the Texas Election Code, appoint the following central counting station officials:

Counting Station Manager:	Frank Phillips, Denton County Elections Administrator
Tabulation Supervisor:	Kerry Martin, Deputy Denton County Elections Administrator
Presiding Judge:	Early Voting Ballot Board Judge
Alternate Judge:	Early Voting Ballot Board Alternate Judge

The counting station manager or his representative shall deliver timely cumulative reports of the election results as precincts report to the central and remote counting stations and are tabulated by posting on the Elections website. The manager shall be responsible for releasing unofficial cumulative totals and precinct returns from the election to the joint participants, candidates, press, and general public by distribution of hard copies at the central counting station (if requested) and by posting to the Denton County web site. To ensure the accuracy of reported election returns, results printed on the tapes produced by Denton County's voting equipment will not be released to the participating authorities at the remote collection sites or by phone from individual polling locations.

The Elections Administrator will prepare the unofficial canvass reports after all precincts have been counted, and will deliver a copy of the unofficial canvass to each participating authority as soon as possible after all returns have been tabulated. The Elections Administrator will include the tabulation and precinct-by-precinct results that are required by Texas Election Code Section 67.004 for the participating entities to conduct their respective canvasses. Each participating

authority shall be responsible for the official canvass of its respective election(s), and shall notify the Elections Administrator, or his designee, no later than three days after Election Day of the date of the canvass.

The Elections Administrator shall prepare and deliver by email to each participating entity, the electronic precinct-by-precinct results reports for uploading to the Secretary of State as required by Section 67.017 of the Election Code.

The Elections Administrator shall be responsible for conducting the post-election manual recount required by Section 127.201 of the Texas Election Code unless a waiver is granted by the Secretary of State. Notification and copies of the recount, if waiver is denied, will be provided to each participating authority and the Secretary of State's Office.

## **IX. PARTICIPATING AUTHORITIES WITH TERRITORY OUTSIDE DENTON COUNTY**

Each participating authority with territory containing population outside Denton County agrees that the Elections Administrator shall administer only the Denton County portion of those elections.

## **X. RUNOFF ELECTIONS**

Each participating authority shall have the option of extending the terms of this agreement through its runoff election, if applicable. In the event of such runoff election, the terms of this agreement shall automatically extend unless the participating authority notifies the Elections Administrator in writing within 3 business days of the original election.

Each participating authority shall reserve the right to reduce the number of early voting locations and/or Election Day voting locations in a runoff election.

Each participating authority agrees to order any runoff election(s) at its meeting for canvassing the votes from the May 6, 2017 election and to conduct its drawing for ballot positions at or immediately following such meeting in order to expedite preparations for its runoff election.

Each participating authority eligible to hold runoff elections agrees that the date of the runoff election, if necessary, shall be Saturday, June 10, 2017.

## **XI. ELECTION EXPENSES AND ALLOCATION OF COSTS**

The participating authorities agree to share the costs of administering the Joint Election. Allocation of costs, unless specifically stated otherwise, is mutually agreed to be shared according to a formula which is based on the average cost per election day polling place (unit cost) as determined by adding together the overall expenses and dividing the expenses equally among the total number of polling places. Costs for polling places shared by more than one participating authority shall be pro-rated equally among the participants utilizing that polling place.

It is agreed that charges for Election Day judges and clerks and Election Day polling place rental fees shall be directly charged to the appropriate participating authority rather than averaging those costs among all participants.

If a participating authority's election is conducted at more than one election day polling place, there shall be no charges or fees allocated to the participating authority for the cost of election day polling places in which the authority has fewer than 50% of the total registered voters served by that polling place, except that if the number of registered voters in all of the authority's polling places is less than the 50% threshold, the participating authority shall pay a pro-rata share of the costs associated with the polling place where it has the greatest number of registered voters.

Costs for Early Voting by Personal Appearance shall be allocated based upon the actual costs associated with each early voting site. Each participating authority shall be responsible for a pro-rata portion of the actual costs associated with the early voting sites located within their jurisdiction. Participating authorities that do not have a regular (non-temporary) early voting site within their jurisdiction shall pay a pro-rata portion of the nearest regular early voting site.

Costs for Early Voting by mail shall be allocated according to the actual number of ballots mailed to each participating authority's voters.

Each participating authority agrees to pay the Denton County Elections Administrator an administrative fee equal to ten percent (10%) of its total billable costs in accordance with Section 31.100(d) of the Texas Election Code.

The Denton County Elections Administrator shall deposit all funds payable under this contract into the appropriate fund(s) within the county treasury in accordance with Election Code Section 31.100.

The Denton County Elections Administrator reserves the right to adjust the above formulas in agreement with any individual jurisdiction if the above formula results in a cost allocation that is inequitable.

If any participating authority makes a special request for extra Temporary Branch Early Voting by Personal Appearance locations as provided for by the Texas Election Code, that entity agrees to pay the entire cost for that request.

Participating authorities having the majority of their voters in another county, and fewer than 500 registered voters in Denton County, and that do not have an election day polling place or early voting site within their Denton County territory shall pay a flat fee of \$400 for election expenses.

Election expenses, including but not limited to, overtime charges for Elections Office Staff, and any unforeseen expenses needed to conduct the election, will be borne by the Participating Authority or Authorities, affected.

## **XII. WITHDRAWAL FROM CONTRACT DUE TO CANCELLATION OF ELECTION**

Any participating authority may withdraw from this agreement and the Joint Election should it cancel its election in accordance with Sections 2.051 - 2.053 of the Texas Election Code. The withdrawing authority is fully liable for any expenses incurred by the Denton County Elections Administrator on behalf of the authority plus an administrative fee of ten percent (10%) of such expenses. Any monies deposited with the Elections Administrator by the withdrawing authority shall be refunded, minus the aforementioned expenses and administrative fee, if applicable.

It is agreed that any of the joint election early voting sites that are not within the boundaries of one or more of the remaining participating authorities, with the exception of the early voting site located at the Denton County Elections Building, may be dropped from the joint election unless one or more of the remaining participating authorities agreed to fully fund such site(s). In the event that any early voting site is eliminated under this section, an addendum to the contract shall be provided to the remaining participants within five days after notification of all intents to withdraw have been received by the Elections Administrator.

## **XIII. RECORDS OF THE ELECTION**

The Elections Administrator is hereby appointed general custodian of the voted ballots and all records of the Joint Election as authorized by Section 271.010 of the Texas Election Code.

Access to the election records shall be available to each participating authority as well as to the public in accordance with applicable provisions of the Texas Election Code and the Texas Public Information Act. The election records shall be stored at the offices of the Elections Administrator or at an alternate facility used for storage of county records. The Elections Administrator shall ensure that the records are maintained in an orderly manner so that the records are clearly identifiable and retrievable.

Records of the election shall be retained and disposed of in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.058 of the Texas Election Code. If records of the election are involved in any pending election contest, investigation, litigation, or open records request, the Elections Administrator shall maintain the records until final resolution or until final judgment, whichever is applicable. It is the responsibility of each participating authority to bring to the attention of the Elections Administrator any notice of pending election contest, investigation, litigation or open records request which may be filed with the participating authority.

## **XIV. RECOUNTS**

A recount may be obtained as provided by Title 13 of the Texas Election Code. By signing this document, the presiding officer of the contracting participating authority agrees that any recount shall take place at the offices of the Elections Administrator, and that the Elections Administrator shall serve as Recount Supervisor and the participating authority's official or employee who performs the duties of a secretary under the Texas Election Code shall serve as Recount Coordinator.

The Elections Administrator agrees to provide advisory services to each participating authority as necessary to conduct a proper recount.

**XV. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS**

1. It is understood that to the extent space is available, other districts and political subdivisions may wish to participate in the use of the County's election equipment and voting places, and it is agreed that the Elections Administrator may contract with such other districts or political subdivisions for such purposes and that in such event there may be an adjustment of the pro-rata share to be paid to the County by the participating authorities.
2. The Elections Administrator shall file copies of this document with the Denton County Treasurer and the Denton County Auditor in accordance with Section 31.099 of the Texas Election Code.
3. Nothing in this contract prevents any party from taking appropriate legal action against any other party and/or other election personnel for a breach of this contract or a violation of the Texas Election Code.
4. This agreement shall be construed under and in accord with the laws of the State of Texas, and all obligations of the parties created hereunder are performable in Denton County, Texas.
5. In the event that one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof and this agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.
6. All parties shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, and codes of the State of Texas, all local governments, and any other entities with local jurisdiction.
7. The waiver by any party of a breach of any provision of this agreement shall not operate as or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach.
8. Any amendments of this agreement shall be of no effect unless in writing and signed by all parties hereto.
9. Failure for a participating authority to meet the deadlines as outlined in this contract or on the calendar (Attachment C) may result in additional charges, including but not limited to, overtime charges, etc.

**XVI. COST ESTIMATES AND DEPOSIT OF FUNDS**

The total estimated obligation for each participating authority under the terms of this agreement is listed below. The exact amount of each participating authority's obligation under the terms of this agreement shall be calculated after the May 6, 2017 election (or runoff election, if applicable). The participating authority's obligation shall be paid to Denton County within 30 days after the receipt of the final invoice from the Denton County Elections Administrator.

The total estimated obligation for each participating authority under the terms of this agreement shall be provided within 45 days after the last deadline for ordering an election.

	<b>Estimated</b>	
<b>Political Subdivision</b>	<b>Cost</b>	





## Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. D.3

Discussion regarding the 2016 Hickory Creek Business/Businessman of the Year.

No supporting documentation.





## Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. D.4

Discussion regarding the 2016 Hickory Creek Citizen of the Year.

No supporting documentation.



# Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. E.1

No Executive Session



# Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. F.1

No Executive Session



# Town of Hickory Creek COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

Date: 01/31/2017

From: Kristi Rogers - Town Secretary

Subject: Agenda Item No. G.1

Adjournment